

Nos. 15-1111, 15-1162

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NEWARK ELECTRIC CORP., NEWARK ELECTRIC 2.0, INC.,
and COLACINO INDUSTRIES, INC.**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1788

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NEWARK ELECTRIC CORP., NEWARK
ELECTRIC 2.0, INC., AND
COLACINO INDUSTRIES, INC.

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

Nos. 15-1111,
15-1162

**ORAL ARGUMENT
NOT YET
SCHEDULED**

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. The Colacino family and the formation and operation of Newark Electric and Colacino Electric	4
B. Newark Electric signs a letter of assent agreeing to be bound by the collective-bargaining agreement between the Union and the National Electrical Contractors Association	7
1. Union organizer Mike Davis lobbies Newark Electric to sign a letter of assent binding Newark Electric to the Union’s master collective- bargaining agreement	7
2. Colacino signs a letter of assent on behalf of Newark Electric, binding Newark Electric to the master collective-bargaining agreement	8
C. Colacino creates NE 2.0.....	10
D. Colacino signs a letter of assent for Colacino Industries agreeing to be bound by the collective-bargaining agreement between the Union and NECA.....	11
E. Newark Electric takes no action to terminate its letter of assent.....	12
F. Colacino Industries timely terminates its letter of assent with the Union; Davis learns of the existence of NE 2.0 for the first time.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
G. The Parties enter into a successor master agreement; Union member Bush asks about resigning his Union membership; Davis unsuccessfully attempts to contact Colacino; Colacino sends Davis a letter on Newark Electric letterhead purporting to terminate NE 2.0's relationship with the Union.....	13
H. Colacino asserts that Colacino Industries' letter of assent superseded Newark Electric's letter of assent	14
I. Colacino cancels the follow-up meeting and indicates he intends to operate as a nonunion contractor; employees Barra and Bush resign their Union membership.....	15
J. Colacino constructively discharges Union member Anthony Blondell by conditioning Blondell's employment on working for the Companies as a nonunion employee.....	15
K. Colacino liquidates NE 2.0 and Newark Electric	16
II. The Board's conclusions and order	16
Standard of review	18
Summary of argument.....	19
Argument.....	21
I. The unfair labor practice complaint was properly issued	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that since July 20, 2012, the Companies, as a single employer and alter egos, violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union, and repudiating the February 24, 2011 letter of assent and the June 2012 collective-bargaining agreement and any automatic extensions.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. Applicable principles	27
B. The Companies are a single employer and alter egos	29
1. The Companies are a single employer	29
2. The Companies are alter egos	33
3. The Companies' challenges to the Board's single employer and alter ego findings are without record support	34
C. The Companies unlawfully failed to recognize and bargain with the Union and repudiated their obligations under the February 24, 2011 letter of assent and the June 1, 2012 - May 31, 2015 collective-bargaining Agreement, and any automatic extensions of that agreement.....	37
III. Substantial evidence, solidly grounded in credibility determinations, supports the Board's finding that the Companies violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by constructively discharging employee Anthony Blondell because he was a Union member	40
A. An employer may not discriminate against its employees based on their union activities or affiliation, nor may it condition its employee's continued employment on rejection of their collective-bargaining representative.....	40
B. The Companies constructively discharged Blondell in violation of the Act.....	43
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Stores Packing Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1656 (1986).....	31-32
* <i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 42
<i>Borden, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 19 F.3d 502 (10th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>C.E.K. Indus. Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 350 (1st Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Cedar Valley Corp.</i> , 302 NLRB 823, <i>enforced</i> , 977 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1992)	28
* <i>Citizens Inv. Serv. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Cowboy Scaffolding, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1050 (1998).....	28
<i>Cox Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 261 (6th Cir. 1979)	27
* <i>Crawford Door Sales</i> , 226 NLRB 1144 (1976).....	33
* <i>Emsing’s Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 302 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	28, 31
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970 (1991)	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>*Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Frazier Indus. Co. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>*Fugazy Cont’l Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28, 29, 33
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Hahn Motors</i> , 283 NLRB 901 (1987)	30
<i>*Hoerner Waldorf Corp.</i> , 227 NLRB 612 (1976)	41
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Detroit Local Exec. Bd.</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	28
<i>IBEW Local 1264 v. Broad. Serv. of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965).....	29
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Int’l Transp. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Int’l Union of Painters and Allied Trades, Local Unions 970 and 1144, AFL-CIO-CLC v. NLRB</i> , 309 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 F.2d 490 (4th Cir. 1972)	41
* <i>John Deklewa & Sons, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987)	27
* <i>Kenmore Contracting Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 336 (1998)	32
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Liberty Source W, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 1127 (2005)	33
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	27, 40
<i>Naperville Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 242 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>NLRB v. Black</i> , 709 F.2d 939 (5th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 613 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. O’Neill</i> , 965 F.2d 1522 (9th Cir. 1992)	33
* <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	41, 42
* <i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	23, 24
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
* <i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29, 32
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	44
<i>Southport Petroleum Co. v. NLRB</i> , 315 U.S. 100 (1942).....	28
* <i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19, 39, 44
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2015).....	19, 21, 22, 25
<i>Three Sisters Sportswear Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 853 (1993).....	41
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>United Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Ordman</i> , 258 F. Supp. 758 (D.C.N.Y. 1965), <i>aff’d</i> , 366 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1966) (2d Cir. 1966)	23
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
* <i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	42
* <i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	41, 42
<i>Wyandanch Engine Rebuilders, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 866 (1999)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>)	
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	22, 23, 24, 25
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	40, 41
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 16, 17, 20, 26, 27, 40, 41, 43
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 4, 17, 20, 40, 41, 43
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 20, 27, 37
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	7, 27
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	24, 25
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (FVRA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 3345 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 21
Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	38
